

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1864.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Chapter 329.

Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, the sum of one thousand three hundred dollars, to be by him appropriated for the benefit of said tribe as follows: Four hundred dollars shall be expended for agricultural purposes. One hundred and twenty-five dollars shall be expended for support of a school on Oldtown island, under supervision of the superintending school committee of the town of Oldtown. Seventy-five dollars shall be expended for support of a school on Mattanawcook Island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of the town of Lincoln; and said committees are required to report as directed by resolve approved March seventeen, eighteen hundred and sixty. Four hundred dollars shall be expended for bounty on crops raised by the members of said tribe during the year eighteen hundred and sixty-four. Three hundred dollars is appropriated in payment of the salary of the agent of said tribe for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-four.

Approved March 21, 1864.

Chapter 330.

Resolve in favor of Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Female College.

Resolved, That the land agent, under the instructions of the governor and council, be and he is hereby directed to sell the timber and lumber upon any one-half township of land belonging to the state not already selected for the permanent school fund and not otherwise appropriated, after advertising for six months in the state paper, and Bangor Daily Whig, and the paper nearest to where the land is situated, to receive sealed proposals for the timber and lumber on said one-half township of land, in one-eighth sections, and the purchasers to have ten years to take off the said timber and lumber, and no longer. A record of the proposals shall be made and kept in the land office, which shall be open to any one after the day of sale. The proceeds of said sale not exceeding ten thousand dollars net, shall be paid to the trustees of Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Female College; provided, that the said trustees shall safely invest the sums so received as a permanent fund for the use and benefit of said seminary and college, the interest only to be annually expended; and provided further, that in consideration of this grant the trustees shall place at the disposal of the governor and council five perpetual scholarships, giving free tuition in said seminary and college to such persons as may be

Maine Wesloyan Seminary and Female Cellege, in favor of.

Penobscot Indians, in favor of.

Appropriation, how expended.

328

Снар. 329.

designated by the governor and council, preference to be given to CHAP. 381. returned soldiers or their children or the children of such as have fallen in defence of their country, and always to the indigent and meritorious; and provided further, that the trustees of said seminary and college shall raise for the use and benefit of the same the sum of five thousand dollars.

Approved March 22, 1864.

Chapter 331.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to Hiram Keay.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Hiram Hiram Keay, Keay, lot numbered sixty-two, in township numbered four, in the fourth range of townships, and in the deed of conveyance remit the remaining settling duties and road labor due from said Keay upon said lot.

Approved March 22, 1864.

Chapter 332.

Resolve in favor of Presque Isle Academy.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be and that he is hereby Presque Isle directed to pay to the trustees of Presque Isle Academy, the sum Academy, in favor of. of three thousand dollars, for the use and benefit of said academy, from the funds arising from the sale of timber and lumber, under a resolve of the present legislature appropriating the timber and lumber of a township of land for educational purposes, said sum to be deposited in the treasury of the state, the annual interest to be paid annually to the trustees of said academy.

Approved March 22, 1864.

Chapter 333.

Resolve relating to the location of the eastern Normal school.

Resolved, That the governor and council be instructed not to Normal school, locate the Normal school in the eastern part of the state during the located. present year.

Approved March 22, 1864.

in favor of.